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2N2137 (GERMANIUM)

PNP germanium industrial power transistors for
driver applications in high reliability equipment.

MAXIMUM RATINGS

Rating

Collector-Baae Voltage

Collector- Emitter Voltage

Collector- Emitter Voltage

Emitter-Sue Voltage

Total Device Dissipation
0 Tc . 25'C
Derate above 25'C

Operating and Storage Junc-
tion Temperature Range

Symbol

VCB

VCKS

VCEO

VEB

PD

30

30

20

IS

70
0.833

Unit

Vde

Vde

Vde

Vde

Watt*
W/'C

T., T -65 to +110 *C
J •**

(TO-3)

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
•Characteristics apply alto to corresponding, non-A type numberi.

Characteristic
OFF CHARACTERISTICS

ON CHARACTERISTICS

DYNAMIC CHARACTERISTICS

I Symbol [ Min | Typ | Max [Unit

Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage**
(It, • 800 mAdc, !„ - 0)

Collector-Emitter Breakdown Voltage**
<I r- 300 mAdc, VM-0)

Floating PotcntteU
(VCB • 30 Vde, Ij • 0)

Collector-Baie Cutoff Current
(VCB-2.0VdC, Ij-0)

<^B-Va»<maz)'1C-°'TC-*M*C>
Collector-Base Cutoff Currentt

<VCB-VCB(ma»)'IE-0>

Emitter-Base Cutoff Current

^BE^BEOnaxV'c10'

<VBE-VBE<m»x>' lC-0 'TC-+71 'C)

BVCBO**

BVCES"

VEBF

'CBO

'cBOl

'EBO

20

30

.

_

-

-

.

.

-

0.018

0.73

0.1

0.08

O.S

.

,

1.0

0.05

5.0

2.0

2.0

5.0

VdC

Vde

Vde

mAdc

mAdc

mAdc

DC Current Cain
(lc*0.5Adc, VCE-2.0Vdc)f

dc-2.0Ade, VCE-2.0Vdc)

Collector-Emitter Saturation Voltage
dc * 2. 0 Adc, Ig » 200 mAdc)

Sue-Emitter Saturation Voltage
<IC- 2.0 Adc, Ig. 200 mAdc)

hFEl.

"FE

VCE(»at)

VBE(sat)

30

15

-

-

45

22

0.12

0.75

60

-

0.5

1.2

•

Vde

Vde

Common Emitter Cutoff Frequency
(Ic>2.0Ade, VCE.6.0Vde) '« 12 20 -

kHz

"Sweep method: 1/2 cycle sine wave, 60 Hz .
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